DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2002 No.

The Potato Industry Development Council (Amendment) Order 2002

Amendment of the principal Order

- **5.** In article 8 (returns and information)—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), there shall be substituted for the words "15th May" the words "1st June";
 - (b) in paragraph (4)(b), there shall be substituted for the words "the Potato Marketing Board's previous records," the words "the Council's previous records and any other information which is available to the Council,";
 - (c) there shall be substituted for sub-paragraph (c) of paragraph (4) the following sub-paragraph—
 - "(c) the Council shall then give the producer notice—
 - (i) that it has made such an estimate and the amount of it, and
 - (ii) that the amount of the estimate increased by up to 10% may, if the producer fails to make a return within 28 days of the date of the notice, be treated as his return for the relevant year;";
 - (d) in paragraph (4)(e), there shall be substituted for the words "the estimate" the words "the amount of the estimate increased by up to 10%";
 - (e) in paragraph (4)(f)(ii), there shall be substituted for the words "that estimate" the words "the amount of the estimate increased by up to 10%";
 - (f) in paragraph (5)(c), there shall be substituted for the words "the Potato Marketing Board" the words "the Council";
 - (g) there shall be substituted for sub-paragraph (d) of paragraph (5) the following sub-paragraph—
 - "(d) the Council shall then give the first purchaser or, as the case may be, subsequent purchaser notice—
 - (i) that it has made such an estimate and the amount of it, and
 - (ii) that the amount of the estimate increased by up to 10% may, if the first purchaser or, as the case may be, subsequent purchaser fails to make a return within 28 days of the date of the notice, be treated as his return for the relevant year;";
 - (h) in paragraph (5)(f), there shall be substituted for the words "the estimate" the words "the amount of the estimate increased by up to 10%";
 - (i) in paragraph (5)(g)(ii), there shall be substituted for the words "that estimate" the words "the amount of the estimate increased by up to 10%".